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Cabinet Resolution No. (30) of 2017 Regulating Traffic and  

Traffic Safety Services 

 

The Cabinet, having reviewed: 

− The Constitution; 

− Federal Law No. (1) of 1972 on the Competences of the Ministries and the Powers of 

Ministers, as amended; 

− Federal Traffic Law No. (21) of 1995, as amended; 

− Federal Law No. (1) of 2011 on the States Public Revenues; 

− Decree Law No. (8) of 2011 on the General Budget and Final Account Preparation Rules; 

− Federal Law No. (9) of 2011 Concerning Land Transport; 

− Cabinet Resolution No. (6) of 1994 Amending and Introducing Some Fees for the 

Transactions of the Naturalization, Immigration, Traffic and Weapons Licensing 

Department, as amended; and 

− Based on the Proposal of the Minister of Finance as approved by the Cabinet; 

Hereby resolves as follows: 

  

Article (1) Definitions 

For applying the provisions hereof, the following words and phrases shall have the meaning 

assigned thereto respectively, unless the context indicates otherwise: 

State  

 

: The United Arab Emirates 

 

Emirate 

 

: Any Emirate of the State 

 

Ministry 

 

: Ministry of the Interior 

 

Minister : Minister of Interior 

Licensing : The competent authority in the Emirate in charge of licensing the 
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Authority 

 

drivers, registering the vehicles and maintaining their safety on the 

public roads. 

Services 

 

: The services provided by the licensing authority in the course of the 

procedures of traffic, licensing, traffic safety and traffic accidents 

planning. 

 

Article (2) Services Provision and Development 

The Ministry, in coordination with the Licensing Authority, shall provide, develop and scale 

up the services and upgrade the systems adopted thereby in this regard, in accordance with 

Federal Traffic Law No. (21) of 1995, as amended, this resolution and the relevant 

legislation applicable in this regard. 

  

Article (3) Service Fees 

1. In consideration of providing the services set out in the schedule attached hereto, the 

respective fees indicated therein shall be collected. 

2. The fees collected under this resolution shall devolve upon the account of the Licensing 

Authority that provides the same. 

  

Article (4) Vehicles Technical Conditions 

The Ministry shall, in coordinate on with the Licensing Authority, determine the technical 

conditions of the vehicles registered in the State, including the following: 

1. Setting the technical conditions for the registration and licensing of vehicles in terms of 

the year of manufacture, engine power and vehicle's weight. 

2. Setting the technical conditions for the registration and licensing of used vehicles 

coming from outside the State. 

3. Setting the technical conditions for the registration and licensing of vehicles whose 

motors or chassis have undergone additions, modifications or intrinsic changes. 
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Article (5) Advertisements Fees 

The Licensing Authority shall determine the fees for the advertisement published through 

the devices, vehicles, systems and places owned thereby in accordance with the enactments 

applicable in this regard. 

 

Article (6) Disposition of Seized Vehicles 

The Licensing Authority may dispose of the seized vehicles whose seizure duration has 

expired in accordance with the legislation applicable in this regard. 

  

Article (7) Vehicles License Plates 

The Ministry and the Licensing Authority, each within its area of competence, may regulate 

the issuance of vehicles license plates and their shapes, type and colors and the procedures 

for selling the distinguished numbers to any wishing buyer in accordance with the 

legislation in force in this regard. 

  

Article (8) Determining Radar Speed 

For the purpose of controlling the vehicles speed, maintaining traffic safety, reducing 

violations and fulfilling the best level of proper driving, the Licensing Authority shall: 

1. Determine the speed which does not exceeded. 

2. Determine the places for installing the radars. 

3. Detect the vehicles exceeding the maximum speed prescribed. 

  

Article (9) Contracting with Institutions and Companies 

1. The Licensing Authority may enter into contracts with institutions and private and public 

companies to provide any of the services set out herein. 

2. The value of the cost of services provided by the institutions and companies shall be 

determined under a decision of the Licensing Authority. 
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Article (10) Controls for Vehicle Examination & Repair Personnel 

Under a resolution of the Minister, in coordination with the Licensing Authority, the controls 

and requirements to be met by the companies and institutions providing the technical 

inspection and vehicle repairs services shall be determined. This shall set out the conditions 

to be met by the technicians working therein and the fees, fines and measures that may be 

imposed thereon. 

 

Article (11) Revenues Collection and Allocation Agreement 

The Ministry may, in coordination with the Ministry of Finance, conclude an agreement with 

the Emirate's Government on: 

1. The collection and allocation of the revenues set out herein if the Emirate's treasury 

incurs the Emirate's traffic and traffic safety services development costs, and the 

government of the Emirate's revenue share shall be specified in accordance with the 

agreed conditions and control. 

2. Collecting any other traffic revenues not included herein in accordance with the 

conditions and controls agreed upon. 

  

Article (12) Final Provisions 

For the purpose of collecting the fees set out under this resolution, a part of a year shall be 

deemed one full year. 

  

Article (13) Fees Adjustment 

The Cabinet shall carry out any adjustment to the fees set out herein, by addition, deletion or 

modification. 

  

Article (14) Issuance of Executive Resolutions 

The Minister shall issue the resolution required for the enforcement hereof. 
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Article (15) Repeals 

Any provision in conflict or contradiction herewith shall be repealed. 

  

Article (16) 

This Resolution shall be published in the Official Gazette, and it shall enter into force (90) 

days from the day following the publication date hereof. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mohammed bin Rashid Al- Maktoum 

Prime Minister 

 
Issued by us: 

On: 2 Dhul Qa'dah 1438 AH 

Corresponding to: 25 July 2017 AD 
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The Schedule Attached to Cabinet Resolution No. (30) of 2017 Regulating 

Traffic and Traffic Safety Services 
S.N. Service Description The Fee in AED 

Drivers Licenses 

1. 

 
Creating a traffic file 

200 

 

2. 

 

Carrying out a visual inspection for 

obtaining a driver's license 

200 

 

3. 

 

Carrying out a practical inspection 

for obtaining a driver's license 

200 

 

4. 

 

Carrying out a medical inspection 

for obtaining a driver's license 

100 

 

5. 

 

Bringing forward the date of the 

visual and technical inspection to 

obtain a vehicle driver's license 

300 

 

6. 

 

Transferring a trainee driver from 

an Emirate to another. 

200 

 

7. 

 

Adjustment of a vocational driver's 

permit 

100 

 

8. 

 

A trainee vehicle driver inspection 

by an ad hoc committee. 

300 

 

9. 

 

Transferring a trainee vehicle 

driver's inspection application 

100 

 

 

 

Issuance 

 

Renewal 

 

Replacement for Lost or 

Damaged License 

 

10. 

 
A one year driving license 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

11. 

 
Over a year driving license 

300 

 

300 

 

300 

 

12. 

 

Replacing a vehicle driving 

license issued by another state 

600 

 

/ 

 

/ 

 

13. 

 

Adjusting the data of a vehicle 

driving license 

100 

 

/ 

 

/ 

 

14. A temporary vehicle driving 400 / 400 



Cabinet Resolution of 2023 Adopting the Code of Professional Conduct and Ethics for the Public Service in the 

Federal Government 

7 

      

permit 

15. 

 

Adding another category to a 

vehicle driving license 

200 

 

/ 

 

/ 

 

16. 

 

Transferring a driving license 

file from an Emirate to another 

200 

 

/ 

 

/ 

 

17. 

 
A desert vehicle driving permit 

300 

 

300 

 

300 

 

18. 

 

A driving permit for works of 

special nature 

300 

 

300 

 

300 

 

19. 

 
Vocational driver's license 

200 

 

200 

 

200 

 

Learner's Driving License 

20. 

 

Vehicle driving instructor 

permit 

400 

 

400 

 

100 

 

21. 

 

A light vehicle driving trainee 

permit 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

22. 

 

A heavy vehicle driving trainee 

permit 

200 

 

200 

 

200 

 

23. 

 

A light bus driving trainee 

permit 

 

200 

 

200 

 

200 

 

24. 

 

A heavy bus driving trainee 

permit 

200 

 

200 

 

200 

 

25. 

 

A tractor or light mechanical 

device driving trainee permit 

200 

 

100 

 

200 

 

26. 

 

A tractor or heavy mechanical 

device driving trainee permit 

200 

 

200 

 

200 

 

27. 

 

A motorbike driving trainee 

permit 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

28. 

 

A desert vehicle driving trainee 

permit 

200 

 

200 

 

200 

 

29. 

 

A driving trainee permit for 

works of special nature 

200 

 

200 

 

200 
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Vehicle License 

Type of 

Vehicle 
Private Public 

 
First 

Time 
Renewal 

Ownership 

Transfer 

 

Re-

Registration 

 

First 

Time 

 

Renewal 

 

Ownership 

Transfer 

Re-

Registration 

30. 

 

400 

 

350 

 

350 

 

400 

 

400 

 

350 

 

350 

 

400 

 

31. 

 

500 

 

400 

 

400 

 

500 

 

750 

 

650 

 

650 

 

750 

 

32. 

 

900 

 

800 

 

800 

 

900 

 

1200 

 

1000 

 

1000 

 

1200 

 

33. 

 

600 

 

500 

 

500 

 

600 

 

800 

 

700 

 

700 

 

800 

 

34. 

 

1000 

 

800 

 

800 

 

1000 

 

1300 

 

1000 

 

1000 

 

1300 

 

35. 

 

120 

 

120 

 

120 

 

120 

 

220 

 

220 

 

220 

 

220 

 

36. 

 

500 

 

300 

 

300 

 

500 

 

600 

 

400 

 

400 

 

600 

 

37. 

 

1200 

 

600 

 

600 

 

1200 

 

/ 

 

/ 

 

/ 

 

/ 

 

38. 

 

200 

 

200 

 

200 

 

200 

 

400 

 

400 

 

400 

 

400 

 

Vehicles Deportation, Transferring or Exporting 

Type of Vehicle Tourist 

Transfer 

Inside the 

State 

Exportation 

 

39. 

 
Light vehicle 

100 

 

100 

 

50 

 

40. 

 

A vehicle of over (3) tons and 

less than (12) tons 

100 

 

100 

 

50 

 

41. 

 
A vehicle of over (12) tons 

200 

 

200 

 

100 
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42. 

 
A light mechanical device 100 

100 

 
50 

43. 

 
A heavy mechanical device 

200 

 

200 

 

100 

 

44. 

 

A bus with a seating capacity 

for not less than (14) 

passengers and no more than 

(26) passengers 

100 

 

100 

 

50 

 

45. 

 

A bus with a seating capacity 

for more than (26) passengers 

200 

 

200 

 

50 

 

46. 

 
motorcycle 100 

100 

 

50 

 

Vehicles Technical Inspection 

47. 

 

Issuing a vehicle inspection and 

repair technician card 

 

150 

 

48. 

 

A light vehicle technical inspection 

 

50 

 

49. 

 

A light vehicle technical re-

inspection 

 

200 

 

50. 

 

A heavy vehicle technical 

inspection 

 

200 

 

51. 

 

A light vehicle technical re-

inspection 

 

75 

 

52. 

 

Technical inspection of a trailer and 

a semi-trailer 

 

150 

 

53. 

 

Technical re-inspection of a trailer 

and a semi-trailer 

100 

 

54. 

 

The technical inspection of the 

vehicle having undergone 

substantial changes 

 

1000 
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55. 

 

Using mobile vehicle inspection 

system to inspect an individually-

owned light vehicle 

 

200 

 

56. 

 

Using mobile vehicle inspection 

system to inspect a company-

owned light vehicle 

400 

 

57. 

 

Detailed vehicle technical 

inspection 

 

350 

 

58. 

 

Technical inspection for exporting 

the vehicle outside the State 

100 

 

59. 

 

Heavy vehicles inspection 

 

200 

 

60. 

 

Using mobile vehicle inspection 

system to inspect heavy vehicles 

300 

 

61. 

 

Technical inspections of 

individually-owned heavy vehicles 

outside the inspection centers 

 

200 

 

62. 

 

Technical inspections of Company-

owned heavy vehicles outside the 

inspection centers 

 

500 

 

63. 

 

Technical re-inspections of 

individually-owned heavy vehicles 

outside the inspection centers 

 

200 

 

64. 

 

Technical re-inspections of 

Company-owned heavy vehicles 

outside the inspection centers 

 

500 

 

65. 

 

Individually-owned heavy vehicles 

inspection service outside the 

inspection centers 

 

200 
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66. 

 

Company-owned heavy vehicles 

inspection service outside the 

inspection centers 

 

400 

 

67. 

 

A classic vehicle technical 

inspection 

 

420 

 

68. 
A classic vehicle technical re- 

inspection 
100 

Other Services 

69. 

 

Minor traffic accident report 

 

500 

 

70. 

 

Issuing a traffic black points 

clearance 

 

100 

 

71. 

 

Issuing a traffic violations clearance 

 

100 

 

72. 

 

Issuing a driver's (traffic situation) 

report 

 

150 

 

73. 

 

Radar violations record application 

 

100 

 

74. 

 

A certified true copy of an accident 

investigation report 

 

100 

 

75. 

 

Issuing a vehicle repair permit 

 

50 

 

76. 

 

Issuing a traffic report on a traffic 

accident attributed to a person 

unknown. 

 

400 

 

77. 

 

Issuing a replacement for lost traffic 

accident report 

 

100 

 

78. 

 

A Traffic Violations statement 

 

50 
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79. 

 

Securing a heavy traffic route 

 

300 

 

80. 

 

Trailing a light vehicle 

 

400 

 

81. 

 

Trailing a heavy vehicle 

 

600 

 

82. 

 

A one day passage permit for a 

heavy vehicle 

 

400 

 

83. 

 

Changing a statement in the car 

ownership card 

 

100 

 

84. 

 
A vehicle possession removal 

200 

 

85. Vehicle sale Approval 50 

86. 

 

Issuing a vehicle title card 

 

100 

 

87. 

 

Issuing a vehicle release certificate 

 

100 

 

88. 

 

Issuing a To Whom It May Concern 

Certificate 

 

100 

 

89. 

 

Issuing a discharge certificate 

 

100 

 

90. 

 

Issuing a permit to put a poster on 

the vehicle 

 

500 

 

91. 

 

Issuing and renewing a 

representative card 

 

100 

 

 

 


